

Case No.: D073979

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

DARRYL COTTON
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

The Superior Court, County of San Diego, Respondent.
LARRY GERACI, an individual, REBECCA BERRY, an individual,
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, a public entity,
Real Parties in Interest.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION
OR OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF
AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY**

Darryl Cotton
6176 Federal Blvd.
San Diego, CA 92114
Telephone: (619) 954-4447
Petitioner, Self-Represented

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
A.	Factual Synopsis.....	2
B.	The Property: CUP for a For-Profit Marijuana Outlet	7
C.	The Expungement Order - Legal and Procedural Errors.....	9
D.	Legislative Intent and Public Policy Concerns Require Immediate Relief.....	13
1.	CCP §405.30 <i>et seq.</i>	13
2.	The CUP Application	15
II.	Procedural Issues	16
A.	Grounds and Timeliness of Petition.....	16
B.	Verification.....	17
III.	Factual and Procedural Background	18
IV.	Standard of Review	32
V.	Legal Argument	32
A.	The trial court abused its discretion in finding that Geraci met his burden of proof in opposing Petitioner’s LP Motion brought pursuant to CCP §405.32.	32
B.	Actual Fraud.....	34
1.	Misrepresentation	35
2.	Knowledge of Falsity.....	36
3.	Intent to Induce Reliance.....	37
4.	Justifiable Reliance.....	38
5.	Resulting Damage.....	41
C.	Constructive Fraud	42
1.	Joint Venture Fiduciary Duty	43
2.	Real Estate Law: Real Estate Agent	47
D.	The Judicial Admission Doctrine.....	48
E.	The Parol Evidence Rule.....	50
F.	Evidence Code Section 623	57
G.	Geraci’s Arguments in Opposing the LP Motion are Factually and Legally Unsupported. ...	58
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	61
VII.	PRAYER.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	64

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Blastrac, N.A. v. Concrete Solutions & Supply
(C.D.Cal. 2010) 678 F.Supp.2d 1001 32-33, 33

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.
(1982) 458 U.S. 419 42-43

State Cases

Alling v. Universal Manufacturing Corp.
(1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1412 57

Amalgamated Bank v. Superior Court
(2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1003 14, 15

Banning Ranch Conservancy v. Superior Court (City of Newport Beach)
(2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 903 53-54

BGJ Associates v. Superior Court
(1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 952 14

Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 370 34

Continental Airlines, Inc. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.
(1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 388 38

Corwin v. Los Angeles Newspaper Service Bureau, Inc.
(1978) 22 Cal.3d 302 52

Davis v. Kahn (Davis)
(1970) 7 Cal.App.3d 868 44, 46

Founding Members of Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.
(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944 53

Founding Members of the Newport Beach Country Club v. Newport Beach Country Club, Inc.
(2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 944 51

Fowler v. Fowler
(1964) 227 Cal.App.2d 741 41

Fretz v. Burke
(1967) 247 Cal.App.2d 741 43

Guido v. Koopman
(1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 837 38, 40

Harris v. Rudin, Richman & Appel
(1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 299 47

Holmes v. Holmes
(1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 536 11

<i>Holmes v. Summer</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1510	48
<i>Hulse v. Juillard Fancy Foods Co.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 571	55
<i>J-Marion Co. v. County of Sacramento</i> (1977) 76 Cal.App.3d 517	2
<i>Klutts v. Rupley</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d 560	36
<i>Kruse v. Bank of America</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 38	50
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 631	35
<i>Malcolm v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 518	13
<i>Mangini v. Wolfschmidt, Ltd.</i> (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 192	55
<i>Masterson v. Sine</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 222	55, 56, 57
<i>Michaelian v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1093	42
<i>Neary v. Regents of University of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273	10
<i>Pacific Gas & E. Co. v. G.W. Thomas Drayage etc. Co.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 33	51-52, 52
<i>People v. Hochanadel</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 997	8
<i>Romano v. Rockwell Internat., Inc.</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 479	9, 39
<i>Ron Greenspan Volkswagen, Inc. v. Ford Motor Land Development Corp.</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 985	40
<i>Santoro v. Carbone</i> (1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 721	38
<i>Schwartz v. Shapiro</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 238	55
<i>Shah v. McMahon</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 526	14
<i>Small v. Fritz Companies, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 167	39
<i>Swanson v. Siem</i>	

(1932) 124 Cal.App. 519	43
<i>Universal Sales Corp. v. California Press Mfg. Co.</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 751	45
<i>Valerio v. Andrew Youngquist Construction</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1264	49
<i>Wagner v. Glendale Adventist Medical Center</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1379	54
<i>Wallis v. Farmers Group</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 718	54
<i>Wallis v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 718	54
<i>Webber v. Smith</i> (1914) 24 Cal.App. 51	47
<i>Weiner v. Fleischman</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 476	43
<i>Western Camps, Inc. v. Riverway Ranch Enterprises</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 714	51
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 635	37

State Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code, sections 250-257	39
Bus. & Prof. Code, section 239	55
Bus. & Prof. Code, section 1440	39
Bus. & Prof. Code, section 1709	41
Bus. & Prof. Code, section 3300	41
Bus. & Prof. Code, section 3301	41
Bus. & Prof. Code, section 26057	35
Code Civ. Proc., section 3	23
Code Civ. Proc., section 18	24, 26, 27
Code Civ. Proc., section 405.30	32
Code Civ. Proc., section 405.30 et seq.	13, 14, 15
Code Civ. Proc., section 405.32	12, 32
Code Civ. Proc., section 405.39	16, 21
Code Civ. Proc., sections 1088, 1105	63
Code Civ. Proc., sections 1572-1573	34
Code Civ. Proc., sections 1709-1710	34
Evid. Code, section 623	57
Health & Saf. Code, section 11362.1 et seq.	8

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 8.204 64

Other

5 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2017) Torts, section 767 34
5 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (11th ed. 2017) Torts, section 808 (actual reliance is shown if the
misrepresentation substantially influences a party’s decision to act) 37
Rest., Contracts (1932) 55
see 1 Witkin, Summary of California Law, Contracts §§861-868 39
